TERC HIKING CLUB SCHEDULE

January-June, 1982

HIKE
DATE TRIP RATING LEADER
Feb. 6 Sat. 1 day AT-Blowdown Clearing M Collins Chew
Feb. 7 Sun, 1/2 day Winter Dinner Meeting, Cabin Fun
Feb. 21 Sun, 1/2 day Mendota Fire Tower E Dick Clark
Mar. 6 Sat. 1 day AT-11 Mi. from Iron Mt. Gap to Indian M Kevin Edgar
Grave Gap
Mar. 27 Sat. 1 day Beyond 6000 Hike, Mt. Celo or Other D Bob Miller
Apr. 10 Sat. 1 day Clinch Mountain M Jeff Vanderbilt
Apr. 18 Sun. 1/2 day Wildflower Hike E Dick Clark
May 1 Sat. 1 day A Bowater Pocket Wilderness Area M-D Doug Lowman
May 15 Sat. 1 day AT-Spivey Gap to Sams Gap M Kevin Edgar
June 12 Sat. 1 day Hawkbill Mt. to Linville Gorge M D. Wilder
June 26 Sat. 1 day Mt. Rogers M Kirk Finch
FUTURE HIKES
July 5,6 Sat,, Sun. 2 days Mt. LeConte Lodge D
July 10, 11 Sat., Sun. 2 days Mt. LeConte Creek Climb D Stan Murray
July 24-Aug. 1 8 days AT-White Mts,, N.H. D G. Newland
Sept. 4-6 Sat.-Mon. 3 days Multi-club Meeting Roanoke ATC E-D
CANOE SCHEDULE
Mar. 6 Sat. 1 day Elk River =111 D. Ingram
Mar. 20 Sat. 1 day Big Moccasin Cr, 1-11 (111) G. Porter
Apr. 3 Sat. 1 day Elk and/or Doe River H-111 J. Lukach
Apr. 18 Sun. 1 day Upper Doe or -1V M. Helmick
Upper Watauga River =11 (111)
Apr. 24 Sat. 1 day Laurel Cr./French Broad R, -1V W. Catron
May 1 Sat. 1 day Nolichucky R. (Davy Crockett Dam to U.S, I-11 D. Burow
Hwy. 411)
May 8 Sat. 1 day Nolichucky R. (Taylor Bridge to Davy 1-11 B. Chamberlin
Crockett Birthplace)
May 15 Sat. 1 day Wilson Creek (off N.C. Hwy. 181);
Upper Section =111 (1V) M. Helmick
Lower Section I-11 W. McLain
June 4,5, 6 Fri.,,Sat.,Sun. 2-1/2 days Canoe School G. Porter
Junz 19-20 Sat., Sun. 2 days Clinch River (Clinchport, Va. to Sneedville, 1- (11) G. Morie
Tn.) (Overnight canoe/camping)
TBA 1 day Laurel Creek/So. Fork Holston R, (Damascus, I-11 (111) W. McLain
Va. above So. Holston Lake)
TBA 1 day No. Fork Holston River | B. Thompson
TBA 2 days New River (overnight canoe/camping) 1 (11) TBA
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TERC HIKING AND CANOEING CLUB SCHEDULE

July—December, 1982

MEETING INSTRUCTIONS

Time and place of departure is announced in the notice of each individual trip. Unless otherwise stated, meeting point will be the parking lot at
Building 215, TEC. A volunteer leader is in charge of each trip and should be contacted for all details. Participants are expected to abide by the
instructions of the leader to ensure everyone's safety. Passengers are encouraged to share operating expenses with the driver when traveling to

and from club activities.

DATE TRIP RATING LEADER
July 5,6 Mon., Tues. 2 Days Mt. Le Conte M T. Pridgen
July 10, 11 Sat., Sun. 2 Days Mt. Le Conte Creek Climb D S. Murray
July 24-Aug. 1 9 Days AT, White Mtns., N.H. D Newland/Chew
Aug. 15 Sun. 1/2 Day Bays Mtn. E P. Worsham
Aug. 29 Sun. 1 Day Chimney Top E R. Clark
Sept. 4-6 Sat.-Mon. 3 Days Multi-Club Meeting E-D D. Lowman
Sept. 18, 19 Sat., Sun. 2 Days AT, Campbell Hollow Road to Dennis Cove M D. Lowman
Sept. 25 Sat. 1 Day Roan Mtn. M J. Vanderbilt
Oct. 2,3 Sat., Sun. 2 Days AT, Carvers Gap to 19-E M J. Thompson
Oct. 9 Sat. 1 Day AT, Damascus to Taylor’s Valley Area M M. Idacavage
Oct. 16 Sat. 1 Day Big Butte M K. Finch
Oct.. 24 Sun. 1 Day Natural Tunnel E J. Brown
Oct. 31 Sun. 1 Day AT, Deep Gap to Iron Mtn. Gap M L. Jewell
Nov. 6 Sat. 1 Day Black Mtns., Beyond 6000 D R. Miller
Nov. 7 Sun. Fall Dinner Meeting FUN
Dec. 11 Sat. 1 Day AT, Blowdown Clearing M C. Chew

FUTURE HIKES
May 27-June 4, 1983 9 Days AT Conference, New Paltz, N.Y. D. Lowman
Sept. 10-18, 1983 9 Days Yosemite National Park J. Thompson
Sept. 1983 9 Days AT, Franconia Notch to Hanover, N.H.
CANOEING SCHEDULE
July 11 Sun. 1 Day Wilson Creek (Off N.C. Hwy. 181) H-111 M. Helmick
W. McLain

July 18 Sun. 1 Day Nolichucky Gorge 1H1-1V G. Porter
July 24 Sat. 1 Day Nolichucky River (Unaka Springs to Big Rock Beach) 1-11 |. Maupin
Aug. 1 Sun, 1 Day French Broad River (Barnard to Hot Springs, N.C.) 1H1-1v J. Dougherty
Aug. 7 Sat. 1 Day Green River (Near Saluda, N.C.) I-11 (111)  W. McLain
Aug. 21, 22 Sat., Sun. 2 Days New River (Overnight Canoe Camping) I-11 P. Folk
Aug. 28 Sat. 1 Day Watauga River (Below Elizabethton) I-11 D. Ingram
Sept. 11 Sat. 1 Day South Fork Holston River (Below South Holston Dam) I-11 B. Chamberlin
Sept. 18, 19 Sat., Sun. 2 Days Nantahala River 1-111 Lana & Ben Becker
Oct. 23 Sat. 1 Day Nolichucky River (Fall Colors Trip) I-11 G. Tustin

Additional impromptu and unscheduled trips are encouraged.
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CLUB OFFICERS

D. W. Lowman — Steering Committee Chairman

R. F. Hunt — AT Committee Chairman
S. P. Byrd — Secretary

J. S. Crowell — Librarian

G. D. Bridges — Equipment



TERC HIKING AND CANOEING CLUB SCHEDULE

January-June, 1983

MEETING INSTRUCTIONS

Time and place of departure is announced in the notice of each individual trip. Unless otherwise stated, meeting point will be the parking lot at
Building 215, TEC. A volunteer leader is in charge of each trip and should be contacted for all details. Participants are expected to abide by the
instructions of the leader to ensure everyone's safety. Passengers are encouraged to share operating expenses with the driver when traveling to
and from club activities.

DATE TRIP RATING LEADER
Jan. 29 Sat. 1 Day Winter Trail Maintenance M-D C. Chew
Feb. 13 Sun. Winter Dinner Meeting FUN
.@»\/ Sat. 1 Day Crevasses, Brumley Mt. D R. Young
Feb. 27 Sun. % Day Abrams Falls E R. Clark
Mar. 8 Tues. 1 Day Overmountain Trail/AT, Yellow Mt. M F. Oglesby
Mar. 12 Sat. 1 Day AT, Cross Mountain to Turkey Pen Gap Y} S. Banks
Mar. 19, 20 Sat., Sun. 2 Days Virgin Falls M R. Hanks
Mar. 27 Sun, 1 Day AT, Yellow Mt. Gap to US 19E M T. Pridgen
Apr. 10 Sun. 1 Day Black Mt., Kentucky E D. Nickels
Apr. 16 Sat. 1 Day AT, Turkey Pen Gap to Watauga Dam Road M S. Banks
Apr. 17 Sun, % Day Wildflower Hike, Natural Tunnel B J. Brown
Apr. 23 Sat. 1 Day Andrews Bald E C. Chew
Apr. 28 Thurs. 1 Day AT, US 19E to Big Pine Mt. M J. Thompson
Apr. 30, May 1 Sat., Sun. 2 Days Feagins Gap, Backpacking for Beginners E D. Hrivnak
May 7 Sat. 1 Day Craggy Dome, Beyond 6000 M R. W. Miller
May 14 Sat. 1 Day AT, Hughes Gap to Carvers Gap M D. Lowman
May 14 Sat. 1 Day AT, Watauga Dam Road to US 321 E S. Banks
May 21 Sat. 1 Day Laurel Falls E A. Meyers
May 27-June 4 9 Days ATC Meeting, New Paltz, NY UN D. Lowman
May 28-30 Sat.-Mon. 3 Days Smokey Mt. Backpack D J. Vanderbilt
May 30-June 4 Mon.-Sat. 6 Days AT, Hudson River to Culvers Gap, N.J. D D. Nickels
June 4 Sat. 1 Day AT, Massey Gap to Va. 603 M K. Edgar
June 11 Sat. 1 Day Sand Caves M J. McClanahan
June 18 Sat. 1 Day AT, US 321 to Dennis Cove Road D S. Banks
June 25 Sat. 1 Day Grandfather Mt. D K. Finch
FUTURE HIKES
July 30, 31 Sat., Sun. 2 Days Mt. Le Conte Creek Climb S. Murray
July 30, 31 Sat., Sun. 2 Days Mt. Le Conte Lodge F. Williams
Aug. 6-14 9 Days AT, Franconia Notch to Hanover, N.H. C. Chew
Sept. 3-5 Sat.-Mon. 3 Days Multi-Club Meeting F. Williams
Sept. 10-18 9 Days Yosemite National Park J. Thompson
CANOEING SCHEDULE
Mar. 12 Sat. 1 Day Big Moccasin Creek =111 B. Chamberlin
Mar. 19 Sat. 1 Day Elk and/or Doe River =111 R. Phelps
Mar. 27 Sun. 1 Day Copper Creek L1-111 T. Dougherty
Apr. 10 Sun. 1 Day Elk and/or Doe River 1-111 J. Lukach
Apr. 16 Sat. 1 Day Wilson Creek (Off NC Hwy. 181) =111 W. McLain &
D. Ingram
Apr. 23 Sat. 1 Day Laurel Creek/So. Fork Holston River (Damascus, Va.) =111 P. Folk
Apr. 30 Sat. 1 Day Nolichucky River (Davy Crockett Dam to US Hwy. 411)  I-II G. Tustin
May 7 Sat. 1 Day Toe River H-111 D. Ingram
May 15 Sun. 1 Day Nolichucky River (Unaka Springs to Sandy Beach) 11 I. Maupin
May 20-22 Fri.-Sun. 3 Days Canoe School T. Dougherty
May 28-30 Sat.-Mon. 3 Days New River (Overnight Canoe Camping) 1-11 P. Folk
June 4 Sat. 1 Day No. Fork Holston River (Hiltons, Va. to Wadlow Gap Rd.) I-II K. Smith
June 11 Sat. 1 Day Nolichucky Gorge -1V T. Dougherty
June 18 Sat. 1 Day Nolichucky River (Tn. Hwy. 81 to D. Crockett Birthplace) |-11 C. Le Blanc
June 25 Sat. 1 Day Hiwassee River 1-11 (111)  P. Farrow

CLUB OFFICERS

F. L. Williams — Steering Committee Chairman #

R. F. Hunt — AT Committee Chairman
S. P. Byrd — Secretary
J. S. Crowell — Librarian
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V. C. Chew — AT Maintenance



